IV-33, dated 26.10.2004. She opened a Savings Account 
being No. 34076165 with Sonali Bank, Prime Minister's Office on 09.09.2005 in the name of 
the Said Trust.  

5. During the period from 13.01.2005 to 19.01.2005 various sums of money amounting to 

Tk. 6,18,89,529/- (Taka Six crore Eighteen lac Eighty-Nine thousand Five hundred Twenty-

Nine) were withdrawn from different accounts of the Bangladesh Nationalist Party and the 
same were deposited in the account of the said trust. 

6. No money was spent from the trust account for any charitable purpose, rather Begum 

Khaleda Zia, the then Prime Minister, in the disguise of the trust had spent money for 
purchasing 42 Kathas land in Kakrail in the name of “Shaheed Ziaur Rahman Charitable 
Trust”, wherein she paid, in addition to the value of the land, extra Tk. 1,24,93,000/- (Taka 
One crore Twenty-Four lac Ninety-Three thousand) to vendor Suraiya Khan as to which no 
satisfactory explanation has been given which established that she (the then Prime Minister) 
had misappropriated the same dishonestly. 

7. Apart from the money deposited from various accounts of Bangladesh Nationalist 

Party, other funds had been deposited in the account of the said trust amounting to Tk. 
1,35,00,000 + 55,50,000 = 1,90,50,000/-(Taka One crore Ninety lac Fifty thousand) did not 
have a valid source for which it is apparent that Begum Khaleda Zia (who has been shown as 
serial No. 1 as an accused), in collusion with other accused persons, committed offence under 
section 5(2) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1947 read with section 109 of the Penal

[...]

Corporation using the name of Metro Makers and Developers Ltd; said Monirul Islam stated 
that money was given to him by Mr. Abul Haris Chowdhury, Political Secretary to the then 
Prime Minister for depositing the same in the account of the said Trust; Tk. 55,50,000 (Taka 
Fifty-Five lac Fifty thousand) was deposited on different dates in the said trust including Tk. 
27,00,000/- (Taka Twenty-Seven lac) which was deposited on 18.01.2005 by Md. Ziaul 
Islam, Private Secretary to the then Political Secretary to the Prime Minister who deposited 
the same in the account of the said Trust as per direction of Mr. Abul Haris Chowdhury; 
Begum Khaleda Zia by using her official position as the Prime Minister collected the 
aforesaid funds from various unlawful sources and she paid excess Tk. 1,24,93,000/= (Taka 
One crore Twenty-Four lac Ninety-three thousand) to the vendor Suraiya Khan, aunt of Mr. 
Tarique Rahman’s Wife, regarding which there is no satisfactory explanation by the 
prosecution which failed to establish that the then Prime Minister Begum Khaleda Zia had 
misappropriated the same in the guise of making additional payment to the vendor. 

24. Upon perusal of the record, it appears that Tk. 6,18,89,529 (Taka Six crore Eighteen 

lac Eighty-Nine thousand Five hundred Twenty-Nine) was deposited in the account of the 
Shaheed Ziaur Rahman Charitable Trust which was received from the party fund of 
Bangladesh Nationalist Party in respect of which there is no dispute. 

25. Defence firmly asserts that Metro Makers and Developers Ltd. donated Tk. 
1,35,00,000/- (Taka One crore Thirty-Five lac) to the said Trust by five payment Orders. 
Accused Md. Ziaul Islam received Tk. 55,50,000/- (Taka Fifty-Five lac Fifty thousand) from 
the workers, activists and supporters of BNP across the country and thereafter, he deposited 
the same in the account of the said Trust on behalf of them.  

26. It transpires from the oral evidence on record that the authority of Metro Makers and 

Developers Ltd. denied the payment or donation to or in favour of Shaheed Ziaur Rahman 
Charitable Trust. If for arguments sake, it is taken for granted that Metro Makers and 
Developers Ltd. did not donate Tk. 1,35,00,000/- (Taka One crore Thirty-Five lac) in favour 
of the said Trust, the question of collecting fund from Metro Makers and Developers Ltd. by 
using the official position of Begum Khaldea Zia, the then Prime Minister, does not arise at 
all. However, the documentary and oral evidence on record shows that the Metro Makers and